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1.    FOREWORD BY THE GENERAL DIRECTOR  
OF GGE a.s.

Dear business partners, clients, and colleagues,

The wide-ranging changes we introduced during 2018 and 2019 are bearing 
fruit. In surpassing the 2019 operating profit plan by 23%, the year was very 
successful for the GGE Group. The Group increased its annual turnover by 
5% to EUR 336.572 million, and significantly improved its adjusted EBITDA 
compared to 2018 to EUR 24.703 million.

Behind these positive results of the past year are a number of strategic 
steps and measures that we implemented in the Group. The success of 
2019 was equally due to all GGE Group key companies.

The production and distribution of electricity and heat sector in Slovakia 
consolidated its market position and improved operating profit compared 
to 2018. In this business segment, we operate one of the largest sources 
based on combined heat and power generation in Slovakia, the Považská 
Bystrica Heating Plant, and six central heat supply systems in the Považská 
Bystrica, Sereď, Snina, Želiezovce, Dunajská Streda, and DNV locations. In 
2019, we produced 324,459 MWh of electricity and supplied 401,692 MWh 
of heat, which is a stable trend year-on-year. In this business segment, 
we have also strongly invested in renewing the heat distribution where 
we operate heat management. Total investment amounted to EUR 5.8 
million, and aims to ensure the trouble-free and efficient supply of heat and 
domestic water to our clients.

In terms of energy sales, we largely consolidated the foreign activities 
of ELGAS and focused on the development and improvement of ELGAS 
profitability in Slovakia. Our success in meeting this goal is facilitated by 
a new sales strategy and the implementation of a new risk management 
policy related to energy trading. Our total gas supply was 2,366 GWh and 
electricity volume 594 GWh - a year-on-year increase of 13%. 

In Poland, we are very successful in fulfilling the growth strategy of our last 
major acquisition, DUON Dystrybucja. DUON has a dominant position on 
the Polish market for LNG sales and distribution, which it provides through 
own distribution network and 19 LNG stations strategically located across 
Poland. In 2019, we supplied 861,408 MWh of LNG and gas, and improved 
EBITD by 32% year-on-year to EUR 6,848,562. In this segment, we are 
constantly investing in new locations and have a very good supply of DUON 
projects for the near future. 

In 2019, the GGE Group had 369 employees.  We welcomed 44 new 
employees, created 20 new positions, and strengthened senior and middle 
management. We have implemented many policies to promote the Group‘s 
values, such as anti-corruption, whistleblowing, and competition. 
In conclusion, I would like to thank all GGE Group employees for their 
work, and business partners for their trust and cooperation. I wish us all 
a successful 2020.

                                                                                     Jan Vymazal,
General Director, 
GGE a. s. 
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Business name: GGE, a.s.
Address: Bajkalská 19B, 821 01 Bratislava
Company number: 472 578 14
Tax number: 2120099641
VAT number: SK2120099641
Legal form: Joint stock company
Date of establishment  02.06.2015
Amount of registered capital: EUR 25,003

Statutory body: Milton Anthony Fernandes (from 08.06.2019)
 Paolo Ruzzini - chairman (until 04.09.2018 until 25.04.2019)
 Max Helmore - vice president
 Rudolf Pradla - member (until 01.05.2019)
 Jan Vymazal 
 Pavol Bero - member (until 01.05.2019)
 Jerome Valette- member (from 01.05.2019)
 Ladislav Janyík - member (from 01.05.2019)

Supervisory board: Steven Johnson 
 Dominik Radziwill - member
 Stephen Nelson - member

  
Website: www.gge.sk 

2.   PROFILE AND SCOPE OF BUSINESS

2.1  GGE, a.s.

As of May 1, Pavel Bero and Rudolf Pradla were 
replaced by Jerome Valette and Ladislav Janyik 
as members of the Board of Directors. 

As of June 8, 2019, Paolo Ruzzini was replaced by 
Milton Fernandes as chairman of the board.
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      SCOPE OF BUSINESS 

PURCHASE OF GOODS FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
SALE TO FINAL CONSUMERS (RETAIL) IN THE 
SCOPE OF FREE TRADE

RENTAL OF REAL ESTATE, RESIDENTIAL 
AND NON-RESIDENTIAL PREMISES WITH 
THE PROVISION OF OTHER THAN BASIC 
SERVICES RELATED TO RENTING

BROKERAGE ACTIVITY IN THE SCOPE 
OF FREE TRADE

BUSINESS CONSULTING IN THE SCOPE 
OF FREE TRADE

FACTORING AND FORFAITING  
IN THE SCOPE OF FREE TRADE

ADVERTISING AND PROMOTIONAL 
ACTIVITIES IN THE SCOPE OF FREE TRADE

LEASING ACTIVITY IN THE SCOPE 
OF FREE TRADE

BOOKKEEPING

MARKET RESEARCH AND PUBLIC 
OPINION POLLING

RENTAL OF REAL ESTATE WITHOUT  
PROVIDING OTHER THAN BASIC SERVICES  
RELATED TO RENTING

ECONOMIC, ORGANIZATIONAL  
AND ACCOUNTING CONSULTANCY
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       SCOPE OF BUSINESS 

PRODUCTION, SUPPLY AND 
DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRICITY

GAS SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION

PRODUCTION, SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION 
OF HEAT AND HOT WATER

ADMINISTRATION OF HOUSING  
AND NON-HOUSING ECONOMY

CONSTRUCTION OF ENERGY FACILITIES 
FOR THE PRODUCTION OF ELECTRICITY, 
HEAT AND COLD

CONSTRUCTION OF OTHER CIVIL 
ENGINEERING PROJECTS

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

2.2   GGE GROUP

OPERATION OF THERMAL 
ENERGY EQUIPMENT
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3.    OVERVIEW  
OF THE GGE 
GROUP
GGE, a.s. was established in 2007 and is one 
of the fastest growing energy companies in 
Central and Eastern Europe. We manage 
the whole energy cycle - from the delivery 
of fuel for the production of energies, 
through the production and distribution of 
energies, operation and the maintenance of 
equipment for the production of energy, up 
to the provision of energy solutions. Thanks 
to the synergy effect which we achieve by 
covering various stages of the production and 
delivery of energies, we can provide customers 
with highly effective, acceptably priced, and 
environmentally-friendly solutions for their 
energy needs.

We increase synergy in our individual 
business areas by exchanging knowledge and 
knowhow between individual divisions that 
are underpinned by a team of highly qualified 
experts. That’s why we support the on-going 
professional growth of our employees, by which 
we also increase the innovation potential of our 
company.

GGE is an important dealer of energy 
commodities in Central and Eastern Europe 
through its subsidiaries.

We aim to leverage experience from the 
energy market liberalization process in the 
Czech Republic and Slovak Republic as a key 
competitive advantage also on other markets in 
Europe where the liberalization process is less 
developed.

Thanks to our experience with activities on 
various European markets, we can provide 
our customers with new solutions for their 
requests. By connecting experience from 
dealing with energies and experience from 
their own production, for many years we have 
also given customers the most effective and 
economically most beneficial solutions. For our 
business partners, we provide consultations 
that optimise costs and will support the correct 
decisions being taken post-energy audit.

We acknowledge our environmental 
responsibilities - everybody plays a role. That’s 
why our company seeks the most effective 
solutions to optimize the use of produced 
energy. We think ecologically and aim to 
increase the ratio of green energy - hence the 
GGE Group follows the Integrated Management 
System in accordance with ISO.

The GGE Group is part of the British investment 
fund Infracapital, which is part of the M&G 
global financial-insurance group. 
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GGE INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING  
COMPANIES:  

PRODUCTION OF HEAT AND 
ELECTRICITY

Tepláreň Považská Bystrica 
s.r.o.

Cieplownia Siemianowice Sp. 
Z.o.o.

IDEA 98 Sp. Z.o.o.
Snina Energy s.r.o.

HEAT SUPPLY 
AND DISTRIBUTION 

Teplo GGE s.r.o.
Energetika Sereď s.r.o.

Southerm s.r.o.
GGE distribúcia, a.s.

SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION 
OF LIQUEFIED GAS 

Duon Dystrybucja S.A.
PGS Sp. Z.o.o. from April 
1st 2020 the company was 

renamed to DUON LOGISTYKA 
Sp. z.o.o.

DUON PRAZSKA Sp. Zoo
from January 17th 2020  

the company was renamed  
to ENERGIA PRASZKA Sp. Zoo

ELECTRICITY AND GAS 
SUPPLY 

ELGAS, k.s.
ELGAS Energy, s.r.o.

ELGAS Energy spólka z.o.o.
ELGAS Sales , a.s.
ELGAS Energy kft.

OTHER 
SERVICES 

TENERGO Slovensko, a.s.
IFM, a.s.

SOUTHERM SPRÁVA, s.r.o.
GGE a.s.

SOUTHERM, s.r.o.
IFM-PB,s.r.o.
IFM-BA,s.r.o.

GGE Trade, a.s.
GGE invest, s.r.o.
KGJ Invest, a.s.

V.I. Energy Group a.s.
GGE SP. z.o.o.

Termico Sp. z.o.o.
From February 18th 2020 

the company was merged 
with company Cieplownia 

Siemianowice Sp. Z.o.o., which 
became the successor.
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Infracapital
Partners II LP

Infracapital 
Partners 
(NT) II LP 

Infracapital  Partners II 
Subholdings SLP LP

SL32295

GGE SLP LP

GGE UK 1
Limited 

GGE UK 2
Limited 

GGE, a. s.

IFM, a.s. Teplo GGE s. r. o. SOUTHERM, s.r.o.
TEPLÁREŇ, 

Považská 
Bystrica s.r.o.

GGE Trade, a.s.TENERGO 
Slovensko, a.s. 

Snina 
Energy, s. r. o. 

GGE
invest, s. r. o.

V.I. Energy 
Group a. s. KGJ Invest, a.s.

IFM – PB, s.r.o. IFM – BA, s.r.o. ELGAS 
Energy, s.r.o. ELGAS Sales, a.s. ELGAS Energy kft. ELGAS Energy 

spółka z.o.o. 

GGE SP. Z O.O.

SOUTHERM 
SPRÁVA, s.r.o.

GGE 
distribúcia, a.s. ELGAS, k. s. Energetika 

Sereď, s.r.o.

66%

90%10%

50%99% 98%

1% 1%

1%

DUON
Dystribucja
Sp. z o. o.

DUON PRAZSKA 
Sp. z o. o.

PGS Sp. z o. o.

IDEA 98 Sp. z o.o. 

Termico Sp. z.o.o.

66%

Cieplownia 
Siemianowice 

sp. z.o.o.

Services
Production 
and distribution Trade

31. 12. 2019

GROUP STRUCTURE
Geography division
of the GGE Group
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4.   BASIC ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE 
DIRECTOR GENERAL GGE GROUP

Jan Vymazal

FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT

Financial Director - CFO

Ladislav Janyík

Group 
Controlling 
Manager 

Marian 
Jánoš

Specialist 
consolidation 

Katarína 
Haladová 

Expert 
Treasury 

TBD 

Head of Accounting Department

Martina Slašťanová 
IT

Financial 
controller

Jakub 
Róka

Specialist 
consolidation 

Lenka 
Jakabovičová

Accountant- 
senior

Beáta 
Matulová

Chief 
accounting

Emília 
Galovičová 

Chief 
accounting

Vladimíra 
Cetlová 

IT Manager

Miroslav 
Hospodár

Financial 
controller - 
junior

Jozef 
Dora

Accountant

Eva Pilná
Accountant - 
senior

Daniela 
Rosinová

Accountant

Valéria 
Jurášeková

IT specialist

Alexandra 
Sokolová

Accountant - 
senior

Zdenka 
Višenková

Accountant

Katarína 
Lučanská

Administrator 
info system

Matej 
Kružel

Accountant

Zuzana 
Zahatlanová

Accountant

Eva 
Belanská

SECRETARIAT

Head Secretary

Zuzana 
Molnárová

Expert 
administrative 
assistant

Soňa Vojteková

Expert 
administrative 
assistant

Alexandra 
Bučeková 

RISK 
MANAGEMENT

Risk manager

Michal Marcin

MARKETING

Marketing 
manager

Barbora 
Miháliková

M&A

Investment 
manager

Martin Dratva

PRODUCTION 
& 

DISTRIBUTION

Operations 
Director GGE 
Group

Jérôme Valette

PRODUCTION

Tepláreň PB

Snina Energy

DISTRIBUTION

GGE Distribúcia

HEATHING

Teplo GGE

Energetika Sereď

Southerm

REPORT AND 
OTHERS

Tenergo Slovakia

IFM

Southerm správa

Purchasing 
specialist

Roman 
Polák

HUMAN RESOURCES

Group HR Director

Zuzana Májeková

HR specialist

Eva Grecová

Compliance 
specialist

Veronika 
Kullová

HR specialist, 
admin., employee 
relations and wag

Ľudmila Surová

Payroll 
accountant

Jana 
Vacháliková

HR Analyst

Katarína 
Lokšenincová

LEGAL 
DEPARTMENT

Lawyer

Lenka 
Imrišík
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In 2019, the average number of 
employees was 39. As at the date of 
the financial statements, GGE, a.s. 
had 42 employees, of which 11 were 
managers.

In this area, we do not expect significant 
growth or decrease in the number of 
employees. The number of employees is 
stable and changes only reflect natural 

fluctuations. Total costs for wages of 
employees including contributions 
represent EUR 3,182,378. 

With the aim of continually increasing 
the competitiveness of our company, 
we strive to educate our employees 
through professional training, workshops 
and seminars. In the case of middle 
and higher management, professional 

conferences are also used. Employees 
can learn English language with teachers 
directly at the workplace twice a week. 
Pre-paid trade magazines significantly 
contribute to increased skills and 
knowledge. In the social area, we provide 
employees with various benefits, we 
organize sports events and teambuilding 
activities.

5.  EMPLOYMENT

5.1  GGE, A.S.
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In 2019, for which the financial statements 
of the GGE Group are prepared, the number 
of employees in the Group was 369, of which 
40 were managers.

In this area, we do not expect significant 
growth or decrease in the number of 
employees. The number of employees is 

stable and changes only reflect natural 
fluctuations. Total costs for wages of 
employees including contributions 
represent EUR 12.824 million. 

With the aim of continually increasing 
the competitiveness of our company, we 
strive to educate our employees through 

professional training, workshops and 
seminars. Professional conferences 
are also available for middle and higher 
management. Pre-paid trade magazines 
significantly contribute to increasing skills 
and knowledge. In the social area, we 
provide employees with various benefits, 
team buildings, and a Christmas party.

5.2   GGE GROUP
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The GGE Group aims to bring its customers in Central and 
Eastern Europe and beyond price-acceptable energies produced 
in accordance with on-going sustainability. We are aware of the 
energy sector’s responsibility in relation to social and environmental 
aspects of people‘s lives, and in relation to the competitiveness of 
economies in which we operate. 

Therefore we seek synergies, for example, by using intelligent 
technologies and solutions in the energy sector. These will 

increasingly enable us to individually approach the majority of our 
customer portfolio. 

We will also continuously build on GGE Group values. These 
mainly include the personal growth of employees and, of course, 
a professional approach to our customers, suppliers and 
communities. 

6.   VISION AND MISSION  

13
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7.   SELECTED ECONOMIC INDICATORS  
AND FINANCIAL SITUATION OF GGE, A.S. 

7.1  PROPOSAL FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF LOSS FOR 2019

The General Meeting will decide on the distribution of Loss for the 
accounting period 2019, losses after tax in the amount of EUR (5,591,588). 
The proposal of the statutory body to the General Meeting is as follows:

ITEM  IN EUR 

Loss after tax 2019 (5,591,588)

Allocation to the reserve fund 0

Accumulated losses from 
previous periods (5,591,588)

Retained earnings 0

Dividends 0

Allocation to the social fund 0
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7.2  OVERVIEW OF THE COMPANY‘S MAIN INDICATORS

INDICATOR UNIT 2019 2018

Revenues EUR 5,283,859 2,659,935

of which revenues from services EUR 4,473,186 2,344,963

Costs EUR 7,500,248 5,434,392

of which depreciation of fixed assets EUR 230,663 161,143

Added value EUR 1,297,048 (362,669)

Profit or loss from economic 
activity EUR (2,216,389) (2,774,457)

Loss before tax EUR (5,591 588) (12,341,190)

Loss after tax EUR (5,591,588) (12,341,190)

Total assets EUR 237,413,128 235,057,160

of which non-current EUR 168,333,745 168,243,985

                current EUR 68,970,747 66,706,401

Equity EUR 86,204,580 91,796,170

Capital EUR 25,003 25,003

Liabilities EUR 150,719,872 143,180,718
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7.3  ECONOMICS OF THE COMPANY

In 2019, the company achieved loss after tax of EUR 
(5,591,588).

In terms of revenue structure, which excluding 
extraordinary revenues was EUR 5,283,859, the highest 
percentage share was revenues from services of EUR 
4,473,186. Other income from economic activity amounted 
to EUR 738,210.

The company‘s costs for economic activity in 2019 
amounted to EUR 7,500,248. The largest items on the costs 
side were service costs of EUR 3,095,999 and personnel 
costs of EUR 3,182,378.
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8.   SELECTED ECONOMIC INDICATORS AND FINANCIAL 
SITUATION OF THE GGE GROUP  

INDICATOR UNIT (in thousands) 2019 2018 (corrected)

Total revenues EUR 336,572 321,688

of which revenues from electricity 

sales
EUR 180,328 174,717

Total liabilities EUR 257,264 287,703

Short-term liabilities EUR 97,627 135,231

of which trade and other payables EUR 49,196 75,294

Long-term liabilities EUR 159,637 152,472

Total assets EUR 284,076 314,778

Total current assets EUR 77,207 110,788

Total non-current assets EUR 206,869 203,990

Equity EUR 26,812 27,075

Capital EUR 25 25

Profit / loss before tax EUR 3,283 (12,986)

Profit / loss for the year EUR 587 (13,655)

8.1   OVERVIEW OF THE GROUP’S MAIN INDICATORS
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8.2   ECONOMICS OF THE GROUP

In 2019, the GGE Group achieved sales of EUR 336.572 million. The 
largest share of GGE Group revenues was the sale of electricity, 
which amounted to EUR 180.328 million. Revenues from the sale 
of gas of EUR 126.825 million and heat of EUR 23.828 million also 
accounted for a significant part.

Energy consumption accounted for the largest share of GGE Group‘s 
total costs, totalling EUR 280.385 million, and purchases and 
services consumed for a total of EUR 16.445 million.
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9.    ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

9.1  GGE, A.S. 

The company‘s non-current assets amount 
to EUR 168,333,745.
Long-term financial assets represent a 
significant proportion of non-current assets 
of EUR 167,370,604. A significant item is 
also tangible fixed assets of EUR 462,788. 
Intangible fixed assets total EUR 500,353.

Current assets amount to EUR 68,970,747.
Significant current assets are short-term 
receivables of EUR 68,221,060, short-
term receivables incurred by the company 
from business relations amount to EUR 
3,225,882, other receivables from related 
entities amount to EUR 64,711,898. The 
remaining part of current assets mainly 
comprise financial accounts of EUR 748,712.

As at 31 December 2019, the company‘s 
liabilities amounted to EUR 150,719,872.
A significant part of the company‘s 
liabilities are long-term liabilities of 
EUR 55,328,207 and long-term bank loans 
of EUR 65,349,599. The company‘s short-
term liabilities amount to EUR 20,870,434, 
of which trade payables amount to 
EUR 4,858,219.  Other liabilities to related 
entities amounted to EUR 15,431,425.  
Short-term reserves amount to 
EUR 1,933,963 and current bank loans 
EUR 7,237,669.
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Non-current assets of the GGE group amount 
to EUR 206.869 million.
As at 31 December 2019, the GGE Group‘s 
property, plant and equipment totalled EUR 
138.552 million. Other long-term intangible 
assets of the GGE Group totalled EUR 31.749 
million. Goodwill totalled EUR 28.596 million. 

Current assets amount to EUR 77.207 
million.
The most significant item consists of trade 
receivables and other receivables of EUR 
44.174 million. 

GGE‘s liabilities amounted to EUR 257.264 
million as at 31 December 2019.
A significant part of the GGE Group‘s liabilities 
are long-term liabilities of EUR 159.637 
million, of which loans EUR 125.849 million. 
The current liabilities of the GGE Group 
amount to EUR 97.627 million, of which trade 
payables EUR 49.196 million.

9.2   GGE GROUP
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Overview of environmental activities is included in the Overview 
of the GGE Group section. 

Labour-legal relations are governed by the valid norms. The 
company provides employees with standard working conditions and 
benefits that correspond to employment position. No trade unions 
are operating in the company. 

The company did not develop any R&D activity.

The company does not have an organisational unit abroad.

10.   INFORMATION ON ACTIVITIES RELATING  
TO THE ENVIRONMENT, LABOUR-LEGAL RELATIONS, 
R&D, AND ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT ABROAD
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11.   RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The GGE will continue to be responsible for developing new 
investments that reflect the strategic direction of the GGE 
Group, exposing it to the challenges posed by market and 
macroeconomic changes. The company can also be subject to 
negative consequences caused by natural disasters or societal 
crises (epidemic, war, infrastructure failure, etc.).

Tax uncertainties. Many areas of tax law in countries in which 
the GGE Group operates (e.g. Transfer Pricing Regulations) 
have not been sufficiently tested in practice, so there is some 
uncertainty as to how applied by tax authorities. The extent 
of this uncertainty cannot be quantified. Uncertainty will only 
be reduced if legal precedents or official interpretations are 
available. The company management is not aware of any 
circumstances that could lead to future costs in this regard, 
other than those already determined.

Uncertainties related to the environment. Environmental law 
enforcement in Central and Eastern Europe is evolving and the 
position of law enforcement is constantly being reassessed. 
The GGE Group regularly evaluates its obligations under 
environmental regulations. Once commitments have been 
established, those commitments are recognized immediately. 
The potential liabilities that could arise as a result of changes 

in existing regulations, civil disputes, or legislation cannot be 
estimated but could be significant. Under current legislation, 
the GGE management does not consider these uncertainties to 
be significant.

Capital liabilities. As agreed in the long-term lease 
agreements for services, the GGE Group undertakes to incur 
capital expenditures totalling EUR 3,000 thousand by 2036 
and a further EUR 2,500,000 by 2037 in some municipalities 
in Slovakia. As at 31 December 2019, the Group cumulatively 
invested EUR 5,158 thousand and EUR 2,418 thousand (2018: 
EUR 2,292 thousand and EUR 1,018 thousand).

Regulation. The environment in which the GGE Group operates 
is subject to regulation. As further described in Note 2, the 
management has reviewed past revenue transactions and 
certain certificates issued by third parties, and found that 
the reporting entity has incurred a probable loss. According 
to Note 2, this matter could ultimately lead to a significantly 
higher or lower net loss than that set out in these financial 
statements. The final outcome may depend on facts and 
circumstances unknown to the GGE Group and not under its 
control, as well as on the interpretation of the relevant laws. 
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12.   OVERVIEW OF EVENTS AFTER DATE  
OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The coronavirus pandemic progressed rapidly in 2020. Due to 
the economic consequences of the pandemic, lower demand 
for electricity and gas is expected. The reduction in commodity 
prices will significantly affect the Group‘s buying and selling 
strategy. The Group assessed the impact of the pandemic on 
consolidated operating profit in 2020 and consolidated cash 
flow. The impact of Coronavirus is very difficult to predict as the 
situation develops. The group has segmented its customers into 
three categories based on the assumption of reduced energy 
consumption. High risk 100% -50%, medium risk 5-20%, and low 
risk 0 -10% decrease expected. The heating segment of the group 
is expected to be the least affected, while the pandemic will most 
impact the energy supply segment. The Group subsequently 
proceeded to reduce originally planned operating costs, which 
could partially help offset the impact of the pandemic. The 
Group expects all financial commitments set by creditors to be 
met. Given that the development of a pandemic and its long-
term consequences is difficult to predict, there is a high degree 
of uncertainty. More information is provided in the financial 
statements, Note 39.

On January 17, 2020 an extraordinary meeting of the 
shareholders of DUON Praszka sp. z o.o. adopted a resolution 
to change the company name to Energia Praszka sp. z o.o. 
The directive was submitted to the competent court and on  
March 31, 2020 the company name was changed. 

Mr. Max Helmore resigned as Vice Chairman of the Board of 
Directors on March 12, 2020.

On 18 February 2020, Ciepłownia Siemianowice sp. z o. o. merged 
with subsidiary Termico so that the latter ceased to exist.

On April 1, 2020, the name of the company was changed from 
PGS Sp. Zoo. to DUON Logistyka sp. z o.o.

There were no other significant events after 31 December 2019 
that would require recognition or disclosure in the financial 
statements.

Annual report was prepared in May 2020
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